## **ORDINANCE NO. 174**

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE No. 153, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALE PRICE OF LOTS IN THE COLOME CEMETERY, THE FEE FOR PERPETUAL CARE, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT THEREOF, THE COST OF GRAVE OPENING AND CLOSING, AND REQUIRING OF GRAVE LINERS OR VAULTS."

Section I. Be it ordained that all burials and inurnments within the Colome Cemetery will be executed only by employees of the City of Colome, working as authorized agents of the City of Colome. No graves or inurnments shall be dug by any family member, independent contractor or other individual. The only exception to this ordinance will be when a third party is hired or instructed to do so by action of the Colome City Council.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect twenty days from its passage, approval and publication.

	Todd Hauf, Mayor	
Attest:		
Carol Moyer, Finance Officer		

First Reading: November 7, 2016 Section Reading: December 5, 2016 Passage and Approval: December 5, 2016

Publication: December 14, 2016